

[This is an English translation prepared for the convenience of non-resident shareholders. Should there be any inconsistency between the translation and the official Japanese text, the latter shall prevail.]

**Consolidated Financial Results**  
**for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2021**  
**<under IFRS>**

1-1, Showa-cho, Kariya, Aichi 448-8661, Japan

Representative : Koji Arima  
 President and CEO

Contact : Yoshimasa Shinoda  
 Director

Telephone : +81-566-61-7910

Scheduled date of the general meeting of shareholders : June 22, 2021

Scheduled date of commencement of dividend payment : May 25, 2021

(URL <https://www.denso.com/global/en/>)

DATE: April 28, 2021

DENSO CORPORATION

CODE: 6902

Listed on the Tokyo and  
 Nagoya Stock Exchanges

(Millions of yen, except per share figures)

**1. Consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 (from April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021)**

**(1) Consolidated operating results**

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes)

	Revenue		Operating profit		Profit before income taxes		Profit for the year	
Year ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
March 31, 2021	4,936,725	(4.2)	155,107	153.9	193,753	116.2	148,095	75.0
March 31, 2020	5,153,476	(3.9)	61,078	(80.7)	89,631	(74.8)	84,622	(69.7)

	Profit attributable to owners of the parent company		Comprehensive income for the year		Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Year ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen	Yen
March 31, 2021	125,055	83.6	635,886	—	161.39	—
March 31, 2020	68,099	(73.2)	(84,407)	—	87.89	—

	Ratio of profit to equity attributable to owners of the parent company	Ratio of profit before income taxes to total assets	Ratio of operating profit to revenue
Year ended	%	%	%
March 31, 2021	3.4	3.1	3.1
March 31, 2020	1.9	1.6	1.2

Reference: Share of the profit of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method:

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2021: ¥1,801 million; Fiscal year ended March 31, 2020: ¥5,454 million

**(2) Consolidated financial position**

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company per share
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
March 31, 2021	6,767,684	4,076,717	3,891,012	57.5	5,021.52
March 31, 2020	5,651,801	3,558,869	3,397,136	60.1	4,384.14

**(3) Consolidated cash flows**

	Net cash provided by operating activities	Net cash used in investing activities	Net cash used in financing activities	Cash and cash equivalents at end of year
Year ended	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
March 31, 2021	437,235	(395,903)	238,657	897,395
March 31, 2020	595,320	(447,390)	(240,948)	597,816

**2. Cash dividends**

	Annual dividends per share					Total amount of dividends (total)	Payout ratio (consolidated)	Ratio of dividends to equity attributable to owners of the parent company (consolidated)
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total			
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Millions of yen	%	%
Year ended March 31, 2020	—	70.00	—	70.00	140.00	108,486	159.3	3.1
Year ended March 31, 2021	—	70.00	—	70.00	140.00	108,486	86.7	3.0
Year ending March 31, 2022 (Forecast)	—	70.00	—	70.00	140.00		34.2	

Reference: The forecast of cash dividends for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2021 have yet to be determined at this point.

**3. Consolidated earnings forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2022 (from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022)**

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes)

	Revenue		Operating profit		Profit before income taxes		Profit for the year		Profit attributable to owners of the parent company		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full year	5,460,000	10.6	413,000	166.3	451,000	132.8	342,000	130.9	317,000	153.5	409.10

# Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	As of Mar. 31, 2020	As of Mar. 31, 2021
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	597,816	897,395
Trade and other receivables	885,461	1,028,821
Inventories	651,670	726,159
Other financial assets	121,177	15,527
Other current assets	90,194	121,834
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>2,346,318</b>	<b>2,789,736</b>
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1,758,233	1,875,763
Right-of-use assets	47,254	47,834
Intangible assets	96,388	143,960
Other financial assets	1,121,066	1,681,582
Investments accounted for using the equity method	104,590	106,734
Retirement benefit assets	38,298	63,446
Deferred tax assets	117,856	36,951
Other non-current assets	21,798	21,678
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>3,305,483</b>	<b>3,977,948</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>5,651,801</b>	<b>6,767,684</b>

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	As of Mar. 31, 2020	As of Mar. 31, 2021
Liabilities and equity		
Current liabilities		
Bonds and borrowings	112,402	98,348
Trade and other payables	891,949	1,014,406
Other financial liabilities	53,436	48,647
Income tax payables	22,839	15,414
Provisions	269,733	248,517
Other current liabilities	72,708	73,327
Total current liabilities	1,423,067	1,498,659
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds and borrowings	352,970	755,874
Other financial liabilities	34,166	36,153
Retirement benefit liabilities	253,198	282,332
Provisions	4,429	1,369
Deferred tax liabilities	13,469	102,095
Other non-current liabilities	11,633	14,485
Total non-current liabilities	669,865	1,192,308
Total liabilities	2,092,932	2,690,967
Equity		
Capital stock	187,457	187,457
Capital surplus	272,375	272,517
Treasury stock	(56,815)	(56,830)
Other components of equity	226,653	691,417
Retained earnings	2,767,466	2,796,451
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	3,397,136	3,891,012
Non-controlling interests	161,733	185,705
Total equity	3,558,869	4,076,717
Total liabilities and equity	5,651,801	6,767,684

## Consolidated Statement of Income

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Year ended Mar. 31, 2020	Year ended Mar. 31, 2021
Revenue	5,153,476	4,936,725
Cost of revenue	(4,423,876)	(4,275,239)
Gross profit	729,600	661,486
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(668,509)	(514,492)
Other income	21,981	29,477
Other expenses	(21,994)	(21,364)
Operating profit	61,078	155,107
Finance income	47,250	42,718
Finance costs	(9,621)	(7,330)
Foreign exchange losses	(14,530)	1,457
Share of the profit of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	5,454	1,801
Profit before income taxes	89,631	193,753
Income tax expenses	(5,009)	(45,658)
Profit for the year	84,622	148,095
Attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	68,099	125,055
Non-controlling interests	16,523	23,040

(Unit: Yen)

Earnings per share		
Basic	87.89	161.39
Diluted	—	—

# Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Year ended Mar. 31, 2020	Year ended Mar. 31, 2021
Profit for the year	84,622	148,095
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		
Net fair value (loss) gain on equity instruments designated as FVTOCI	(91,690)	400,887
Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans	436	4,763
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method	(34)	59
Total	(91,288)	405,709
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	(76,037)	81,115
Cash flow hedges	(141)	50
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method	(1,563)	917
Total	(77,741)	82,082
Total other comprehensive income	(169,029)	487,791
Comprehensive income for the year	(84,407)	635,886
Attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	(91,936)	601,712
Non-controlling interests	7,529	34,174

# Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company				
	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Treasury stock	Other components of equity	
				Net fair value gain on equity instruments designated as FVTOCI	Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans
<b>As of April 1, 2019</b>	187,457	268,776	(56,803)	378,687	—
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	—
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	(91,768)	1,551
Comprehensive income for the year	—	—	—	(91,768)	1,551
Acquisition of treasury stock	—	—	(13)	—	—
Disposal of treasury stock	—	(1)	1	—	—
Retirement of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—
Dividends	—	—	—	—	—
Changes in the ownership interest in subsidiaries without a loss of control	—	3,599	—	—	—
Changes by business combinations	—	—	—	—	—
Transfer to retained earnings	—	—	—	(13,343)	(1,551)
Transfer from retained earnings to capital surplus	—	1	—	—	—
Other	—	—	—	—	—
Total transactions with the owners	—	3,599	(12)	(13,343)	(1,551)
<b>As of March 31, 2020</b>	187,457	272,375	(56,815)	273,576	—
<b>As of April 1, 2020</b>	187,457	272,375	(56,815)	273,576	—
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	—
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	400,452	2,770
Comprehensive income for the year	—	—	—	400,452	2,770
Acquisition of treasury stock	—	—	(15)	—	—
Disposal of treasury stock	—	(0)	0	—	—
Retirement of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—
Dividends	—	—	—	—	—
Changes in the ownership interest in subsidiaries without a loss of control	—	135	—	—	—
Changes by business combinations	—	—	—	—	—
Transfer to retained earnings	—	—	—	(9,123)	(2,770)
Transfer from retained earnings to capital surplus	—	0	—	—	—
Other	—	7	—	—	—
Total transactions with the owners	—	142	(15)	(9,123)	(2,770)
<b>As of March 31, 2021</b>	187,457	272,517	(56,830)	664,905	—

(Unit: Millions of yen)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company					Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Other components of equity			Retained earnings	Total		
	Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	Cash flow hedges	Total				
<b>As of April 1, 2019</b>	22,764	131	401,582	2,794,682	3,595,694	174,672	3,770,366
Profit for the year	—	—	—	68,099	68,099	16,523	84,622
Other comprehensive income	(69,677)	(141)	(160,035)	—	(160,035)	(8,994)	(169,029)
Comprehensive income for the year	(69,677)	(141)	(160,035)	68,099	(91,936)	7,529	(84,407)
Acquisition of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	(13)	—	(13)
Disposal of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	0	—	0
Retirement of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Dividends	—	—	—	(108,486)	(108,486)	(15,592)	(124,078)
Changes in the ownership interest in subsidiaries without a loss of control	—	—	—	—	3,599	(4,953)	(1,354)
Changes by business combinations	—	—	—	—	—	28	28
Transfer to retained earnings	—	—	(14,894)	14,894	—	—	—
Transfer from retained earnings to capital surplus	—	—	—	(1)	—	—	—
Other	—	—	—	(1,722)	(1,722)	49	(1,673)
Total transactions with the owners	—	—	(14,894)	(95,315)	(106,622)	(20,468)	(127,090)
<b>As of March 31, 2020</b>	(46,913)	(10)	226,653	2,767,466	3,397,136	161,733	3,558,869

<b>As of April 1, 2020</b>	(46,913)	(10)	226,653	2,767,466	3,397,136	161,733	3,558,869
Profit for the year	—	—	—	125,055	125,055	23,040	148,095
Other comprehensive income	73,385	50	476,657	—	476,657	11,134	487,791
Comprehensive income for the year	73,385	50	476,657	125,055	601,712	34,174	635,886
Acquisition of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	(15)	—	(15)
Disposal of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	0	—	0
Retirement of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Dividends	—	—	—	(108,486)	(108,486)	(10,165)	(118,651)
Changes in the ownership interest in subsidiaries without a loss of control	—	—	—	—	135	(40)	95
Changes by business combinations	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Transfer to retained earnings	—	—	(11,893)	11,893	—	—	—
Transfer from retained earnings to capital surplus	—	—	—	(0)	—	—	—
Other	—	—	—	523	530	3	533
Total transactions with the owners	—	—	(11,893)	(96,070)	(107,836)	(10,202)	(118,038)
<b>As of March 31, 2021</b>	26,472	40	691,417	2,796,451	3,891,012	185,705	4,076,717





